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2019-2020 Annual Report to Virginia State Historic Preservation Office 
City of Richmond Section 106 Review of Undertakings for the period 

July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 
 
Please accept the following materials in fulfillment of the Programmatic Agreement requirement that the 
City of Richmond shall annually compile a report of all undertakings reviewed by the City for the twelve-
month period ending June 30. 
 
Annual Report Components: 

• Report Narrative 
• Undertakings the City completed in consultation with the SHPO 
• Undertakings the City completed without consultation with the SHPO in accordance with 

Stipulations IV (C) 1, IV (D) 2, and V (B) of the Agreement 
• Resume of staff that implements the agreement 
• Statement of Professional Qualifications 

 
Supplemental Materials 

• Summary Reports (2) by finding and activity 
• Maps depicting Section 106 Activity for the past year 

 
 
Report Narrative 
 
In this report and accompanying materials, the City is seeking to fulfill the annual reporting requirements 
under the Programmatic Agreement. 
 
The two required categorical reports (based on consultation/non-consultation with the SHPO) were 
generated from the City-maintained Section 106 database and include, for each project, the address of 
the affected property, the type of undertaking, the finding of effect, the action dates of the Section 106 
process, and all comments and conditions pertaining to the conclusion of the review.  The City is 
confident in the accuracy of the content of the reports.  The City has included two additional reports 
that summarize the undertaking types and the finding determinations made over the past year. The City 
has also included two maps that provide a visual depiction of the distribution of undertakings (activity 
and finding) city-wide. 
 
During Fiscal Year 2019-2020 a total of 184 undertakings were reviewed by City staff under the 
Programmatic Agreement.  This is a decrease from recent years, which is a reflection of restrictions 
caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.  Many sub-recipients halted inspections and new projects for an 
extended period of time.  Twenty-nine (29) undertakings were reviewed in consultation with the SHPO 
and one hundred and fifty-four (154) were reviewed without consultation.  One (1) project that was 
submitted to the City was withdrawn.  The majority of the undertakings reviewed, one hundred and ten 
(110), fell into the category of repairs to owner-occupied dwellings.  These projects are designed to 
address serious code and life safety issues for primarily elderly and disabled owners.  Much of the work 
undertaken was covered under the Exempt Activities included in Appendix 8 of the Programmatic 
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Agreement.  The next largest group of undertakings, thirty (30), were projects that were part of the 
City’s lead abatement program. Fifteen (15) projects involved the demolition of buildings.  The 
demolition applications were all related to the redevelopment of the Big 6 public housing developments 
within the City.  Consultation for that project is still ongoing.  Six (6) new construction projects and four 
(4) substantial rehabilitation projects were also reviewed.   

 
The City has also provided the resume of the personnel currently administering the activities contained 
in the Programmatic Agreement, along with the statement by the SHPO that personnel meets the 
Professional Qualification Standards in Stipulation I (B) of the Agreement. 
 
The City continues to execute the new Programmatic Agreement with no problems identified. The new 
Agreement has resulted in fewer applications requiring SHPO concurrence and shorter approval times 
for certain minor projects.  The City continues to work with DHR and other City agencies to improve 
internal processes and procedures in response to issues identified during a review of a project that 
resulted in a finding of adverse affect.  Impacts from these changes have been positive thus far.  
 
Though not directly related to Section 106 review, the City of Richmond will soon complete the update 
to the Master Plan and historic preservation has been identified as a key component of that endeavor.  
City Planning and Preservation staff have been intimately involved in that process.  The City has also 
been recommended for funding from the Emergency Supplemental Historic Preservation Fund (ESHPF) 
for a City-wide inventory. Planning for this project should begin during the month of October.  
 
Please contact Chelsea Jeffries at 804-646-3709 or chelsea.jeffries@richmondgov.com if you have any 
questions or require any additional information or clarification. 
 
Chelsea Jeffries, AICP 
Planner II 
Planning and Preservation Division 
Department of Planning and Development Review 
City of Richmond 
 

mailto:chelsea.jeffries@richmondgov.com


Undertakings Sorted by Activity

Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions
2404 5th Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0486
2019 2nd Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0064
2810 2nd Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Immediately adjacent to Chestnut Hill/Plateau
1141 Eggleston St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1803 Texas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1807 Texas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1600 Colorado Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1500 Kansas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1509 Kansas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1706 Jacquelin Ct 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1712 Jacquelin St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1510 Kansas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1613 Winder St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A
1708 Jacquelin Ct 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1714 Jacquelin St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
3402 Grayland Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
2510 3rd Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A 127-0343-0152 NC to historic district
1101 Sumpter St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1401 Enfield Ave 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 1/31/2020 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
2518 Fairfield Ave 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Fairfield Court
1845 Southlawn Ave 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Hillside Court
2020 Anniston St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6685 Whitcomb Court; determined not eligible 2011
3100 Nine Mile Road 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6684 Creighton Court
1008 Hickory St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6883 Gilpin Court West; determined eligible 2018

901 Chamberlayne Pkwy 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6883 Gilpin Court West; determined eligible 2018
1301 N 1st St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East 1957, 1970
1100 N 2nd St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East

4 W Hill St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
6 E Federal St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East/Fay Towers (1971)

1401 St James St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
1107 St John St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court Central
1103 Mosby St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7199 Mosby Court South; determined not eligible 2018
1900 Accomodation St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Mosby Court North
1994 Raven St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Mosby Court North
1900 Powell Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
3503 Stockton St 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
3008 Montrose Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 9/5/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5678-0083 Exempt
2608 Barton Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0097 Exempt
3505 Moody Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
3101 Carolina Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/9/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0225 Exempt
1104 Byron St 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0420 Exempt
3514 Delaware Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0073 Exempt
3029 Lamb Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0591 Exempt
1401 Georgia Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
3124 Hanes Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/18/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0712 Exempt
2004 Ruffin Rd 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6299 Exempt



Undertakings Sorted by Activity

Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions
1609 Monteiro Street 9/11/2019 N/A N/A 9/20/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0074 Exempt
1023 Irby Dr 9/11/2019 N/A N/A 9/18/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6407 Exempt
3091 Decatur St 9/24/2019 N/A N/A 9/25/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2003 Miller Ave 10/2/2019 N/A N/A 10/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0146 Exempt
1108 Apperson St 10/3/2019 10/8/2019 10/21/2019 10/21/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect 2019-4321 N/A Immediately adjacent to Fulton Hill HD.
2009 Miller Ave 10/10/2019 N/A N/A 10/28/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0144 Exempt
2715 3rd Ave 10/28/2019 N/A N/A 10/28/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0269 Exempt

500 Patrick Ave 11/6/2019 N/A N/A 11/7/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt, roof is asphalt shingles, not slate
1603 Rogers St 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1207 Acorn Ln 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6629 Exempt
3020 Moss Side Ave 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5678-0055 Exempt
1306 Overlook St 11/21/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1404 Willis St 11/21/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1306 Enfield Ave 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1300 Willis St 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1414 Willis St 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1108 E 16th St 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1604 Decatur St 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/15/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0327 Exempt
1914 Chicago Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/15/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0075 Exempt
2010 Chicago Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0072 Exempt
2101 Gordon Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/24/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1621 Grove Ave 1/14/2020 N/A N/A 1/16/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0248-0765 Exempt
1845 Southlawn Ave 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Hillside Court
3100 Nine Mile Rd 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6684 Creighton Court
2020 Anniston St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6685 Whitcomb Court
1601 Oliver Hill Way 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Mosby Court North
1900 Accommodation St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Mosby Court North
1103 Mosby St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7199 Mosby Court South
2518 Fairfield Ave 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Fairfield Court
1008 Hickory St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6883 Gilpin Court West
1107 St. John St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court Central

4 E Hill St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
1401 St. James St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
1301 N 1st St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East 
1100 N 2nd St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
3406 Deerwood Rd 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/18/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6213 Exempt
2109 Gordon Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1800 Gordon Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2402 Harwood St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1600 Sewell St 2/13/2020 N/A N/A 2/20/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0077
3214 Richmond Henrico Tpke 2/13/2020 N/A N/A 2/20/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2418 2nd Ave 3/3/2020 N/A N/A 3/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0112 Exempt
1817 Harwood St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/11/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1721 Halifax Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/11/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2913 Hanes Ave 3/10/2020 N/A N/A 3/11/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0406 Exempt
2600 The Plaza 3/16/2020 N/A N/A 3/17/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5897-0321 Exempt
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Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions
3226 Cliff Ave 3/16/2020 N/A N/A 3/18/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-1027 Exempt
2012 Albany Ave 3/31/2020 N/A N/A 4/1/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0164 Exempt
3100 North Ave 4/28/2020 N/A N/A 4/29/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0379 Exempt
3112 North Ave 5/11/2020 N/A N/A 5/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0745 Exempt

105 Tynick St 5/18/2020 N/A N/A 5/18/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2401 The Terrace 5/29/2020 6/1/2020 6/22/2020 6/22/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect 2020-3787 127-5897-0251 Roof replacement.

106 E 35th St 5/29/2020 N/A N/A 6/1/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt, not in historic district
1401 Bangle Dr 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
4107 Woodys Ct 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1504 Silver Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160
2908 Monet Ct 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

12 E 36th St 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/3/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
5811 Larrymore Rd 9/5/2019 N/A N/A 9/5/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1925 Lakeview Ave 9/11/2019 N/A N/A 9/17/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
6001 Lamar Dr 9/24/2019 N/A N/A 9/25/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
4707 Cooks Rd 9/25/2019 N/A N/A 9/25/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
4022 Dorset Rd 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/8/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

409 LaVeta Dr 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/8/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
915 State St 10/8/2019 N/A N/A 10/10/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

5518 Limestone Dr 10/8/2019 N/A N/A 10/10/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1609 Gunn St 10/21/2019 N/A N/A 10/23/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160 determined inelligible 2016
1419 Willis St 10/21/2019 N/A N/A 10/23/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

600 Crieff Rd 11/6/2019 N/A N/A 11/7/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1024 Wickham St 11/6/2019 N/A N/A 11/7/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

816 Deter St 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/21/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1509 Columbia St 11/21/2019 N/A N/A 11/21/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

1002 Crafton Ln 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/13/2020 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
Partial NTP issued 12/13/2019 for everything 
except windows.

3409 Florida Ave 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A 127-0831-0061 Noncontributing to district.
111 E 14th St 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/10/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-5817-0467 Non contributing

1404 E 18th St 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/10/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2001 Halifax Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2718 Haden Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/10/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1125 E 16th St 2/10/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1301 Willis St 2/10/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1523 Columbia St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

1507 Bowen St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
Adjacent to and similar to a district determined 
not eligible in 2018.

2211 Royall Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7157 Determined not eligible 2018.
2300 Harwood St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A NHP determination in 2004
2011 Gordon Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-5735
5618 Larrymore Rd 2/13/2020 N/A N/A 2/18/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
3314 Mike Rd 2/19/2020 N/A N/A 2/20/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A Similar to nearby properties determined NE
1520 E 18th St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2111 Mimosa St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160 Determined not eligible 2018.
2412 Wright Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7157 Determined not eligible 2018.
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Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions
2113 Mimosa St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160 Determined not eligible 2018.
2120 Gordon Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2205 Warwick  Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/9/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7157 Determined not eligible 2018.
1108 N 32nd St 5/7/2020 N/A N/A 5/7/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A In ineligible area on basemap
4118 Pettus Rd 5/7/2020 N/A N/A 5/7/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
3410 Missouri Ave 5/13/2020 N/A N/A 5/15/2010 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2309 Cersley St 5/13/2020 N/A N/A 5/15/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A Previous house (demolished) in VCRIS.

2300 Gordon Ave 11/21/2019 Withdrawn Home repair Withdrawn N/A
Withdrawn by the applicant, scope was beyond 
RTR's capacity.

3020 Moss Side Ave 7/10/2019 7/16/2019 7/26/2019 10/17/2019 Lead abatement Adverse Effect 2019-3826 127-5678-0055
Partial NTP issued 7/26/2019. Amended NTP 
issued 11/6/2019.

500 Patrick Ave 7/30/2019 N/A N/A 7/31/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A N/A
3004 Krouse St 7/31/2019 N/A N/A 8/12/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6212-003 Exempt

207 Larne Ave 9/12/2019 N/A N/A 9/17/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2012 Rose Ave 9/12/2019 N/A N/A 9/18/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0153 Exempt
1056 Shelby Dr 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/7/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6757-0010 Exempt
1024 Wickham St 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/9/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2913 Hanes Ave 10/8/2019 10/30/2019 11/6/2019 11/6/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect 2019-4423 127-5898-0406
2003 Miller Ave 10/30/2019 N/A N/A 11/1/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0146 Exempt
3100 North Ave 11/19/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0379 Exempt
1207 Acorn Ln 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/11/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6629 Exempt
2600 The Plaza 2/13/2020 3/5/2020 3/24/2020 3/24/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3300 127-5897-0321
1000 Circlewood Dr 3/4/2020 N/A N/A 3/5/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6757 Exempt
1710 Mechanicsville Tpke 4/3/2020 4/15/2020 4/23/2020 4/23/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3498 N/A
2715 3rd Ave 4/3/2020 4/13/2020 4/15/2020 4/16/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3478 127-0343-0269
3500 Maryland Ave 5/5/2020 N/A N/A 5/6/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0147 Exempt
3112 North Ave 5/11/2020 N/A N/A 5/14/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0745 Exempt
3119 Enslow Ave 5/11/2020 N/A N/A 5/15/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0378 Exempt
3226 Cliff Ave 6/23/2020 6/30/2020 7/17/2020 7/17/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3967 127-5898-1027 Partial NTP issued 6/30/2020
3101 Carolina Ave 6/23/2020 N/A N/A 6/24/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0225 Exempt
3932 E Broad Rock Road 7/25/2019 N/A N/A 7/31/2019 Lead abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
4613 Britannia Rd 10/8/2019 10/9/2019 10/21/2019 10/23/2019 Lead abatement No Historic Property 2019-4323 N/A

205 W 31st St 1/9/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
3800 Alma Ave 1/13/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
1108 N 32nd St 1/15/2020 N/A N/A 1/15/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A Not eligible on Basemap
2200 N 27th St 2/7/2020 N/A N/A 2/10/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A Located in ineligible area on basemap.
5005 Old Midlothian Tpke, Lot 41 2/26/2020 N/A N/A 2/26/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
5005 Old Midlothian Tpke, Lot 45 2/26/2020 N/A N/A 2/26/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A

916 Irby Dr 3/3/2020 N/A N/A 3/4/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
2001 Halifax Ave 4/13/2020 N/A N/A 4/13/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
2013 Albany Ave 4/14/2020 4/21/2020 4/23/2020 4/24/2020 New Construction No Adverse Effect 2020-3524 127-7154

2200 Brady St 11/7/2019 11/12/2019 11/14/2019 11/14/2019 New Construction No Historic Property 2019-4074 N/A
Was submitted to DHR by the applicant. Also 
includes 2312 Lynhaven Ave and 2316 Krouse St

2312 Marion Mashore St 4/14/2020 N/A N/A 4/21/2020 New Construction No Historic Property N/A N/A
2314 Marion Mashore St 4/14/2020 N/A N/A 4/21/2020 New Construction No Historic Property N/A N/A
3215 Lawson St 4/14/2020 4/21/2020 4/29/2020 4/29/2020 New Construction No Historic Property 2020-3526 N/A



Undertakings Sorted by Activity

Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions
1121 N 20th St 6/25/2020 6/30/2020 Pending New Construction/Demolition Adverse Effect 2020-3957 127-0814-0262 Contributing garage only resource on property
2019 2nd Ave 8/29/2019 10/29/2019 11/6/2019 11/6/2019 Rehabilitation No Adverse Effect 2019-4420 127-0343-0064
3402 Grayland Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/9/2019 Rehabilitation No Historic Property N/A N/A
1706 Jacquelin Ct 10/23/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Rehabilitation No Historic Property N/A N/A
1509 Kansas Ave 10/23/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Rehabilitation No Historic Property N/A N/A



Undertakings Sorted by Finding

Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions

3020 Moss Side Ave 7/10/2019 7/16/2019 7/26/2019 10/17/2019 Lead abatement Adverse Effect 2019-3826 127-5678-0055
Partial NTP issued 7/26/2019. Amended NTP 
issued 11/6/2019.

1121 N 20th St 6/25/2020 6/30/2020 Pending New Construction/Demolition Adverse Effect 2020-3957 127-0814-0262 Contributing garage only resource on property
2404 5th Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0486
2019 2nd Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0064
2810 2nd Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Immediately adjacent to Chestnut Hill/Plateau
1900 Powell Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
3503 Stockton St 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
3008 Montrose Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 9/5/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5678-0083 Exempt
2608 Barton Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0097 Exempt
3505 Moody Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
3101 Carolina Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/9/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0225 Exempt
1104 Byron St 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0420 Exempt
3514 Delaware Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0073 Exempt
3029 Lamb Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0591 Exempt
1401 Georgia Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
3124 Hanes Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/18/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0712 Exempt
2004 Ruffin Rd 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6299 Exempt
1609 Monteiro Street 9/11/2019 N/A N/A 9/20/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0074 Exempt
1023 Irby Dr 9/11/2019 N/A N/A 9/18/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6407 Exempt
3091 Decatur St 9/24/2019 N/A N/A 9/25/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2003 Miller Ave 10/2/2019 N/A N/A 10/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0146 Exempt
1108 Apperson St 10/3/2019 10/8/2019 10/21/2019 10/21/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect 2019-4321 N/A Immediately adjacent to Fulton Hill HD.
2009 Miller Ave 10/10/2019 N/A N/A 10/28/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0144 Exempt
2715 3rd Ave 10/28/2019 N/A N/A 10/28/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0269 Exempt

500 Patrick Ave 11/6/2019 N/A N/A 11/7/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt, roof is asphalt shingles, not slate
1603 Rogers St 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1207 Acorn Ln 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6629 Exempt
3020 Moss Side Ave 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5678-0055 Exempt
1306 Overlook St 11/21/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1404 Willis St 11/21/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1306 Enfield Ave 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1300 Willis St 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1414 Willis St 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1108 E 16th St 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1604 Decatur St 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/15/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0327 Exempt
1914 Chicago Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/15/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0075 Exempt
2010 Chicago Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0072 Exempt
2101 Gordon Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/24/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1621 Grove Ave 1/14/2020 N/A N/A 1/16/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0248-0765 Exempt
1845 Southlawn Ave 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Hillside Court
3100 Nine Mile Rd 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6684 Creighton Court
2020 Anniston St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6685 Whitcomb Court
1601 Oliver Hill Way 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Mosby Court North
1900 Accommodation St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Mosby Court North
1103 Mosby St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7199 Mosby Court South



Undertakings Sorted by Finding

Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions
2518 Fairfield Ave 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Fairfield Court
1008 Hickory St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6883 Gilpin Court West
1107 St. John St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court Central

4 E Hill St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
1401 St. James St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
1301 N 1st St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East 
1100 N 2nd St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
3406 Deerwood Rd 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/18/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6213 Exempt
2109 Gordon Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1800 Gordon Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2402 Harwood St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1600 Sewell St 2/13/2020 N/A N/A 2/20/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0077
3214 Richmond Henrico Tpke 2/13/2020 N/A N/A 2/20/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2418 2nd Ave 3/3/2020 N/A N/A 3/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0112 Exempt
1817 Harwood St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/11/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1721 Halifax Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/11/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2913 Hanes Ave 3/10/2020 N/A N/A 3/11/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0406 Exempt
2600 The Plaza 3/16/2020 N/A N/A 3/17/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5897-0321 Exempt
3226 Cliff Ave 3/16/2020 N/A N/A 3/18/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-1027 Exempt
2012 Albany Ave 3/31/2020 N/A N/A 4/1/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0164 Exempt
3100 North Ave 4/28/2020 N/A N/A 4/29/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0379 Exempt
3112 North Ave 5/11/2020 N/A N/A 5/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0745 Exempt

105 Tynick St 5/18/2020 N/A N/A 5/18/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2401 The Terrace 5/29/2020 6/1/2020 6/22/2020 6/22/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect 2020-3787 127-5897-0251 Roof replacement.

106 E 35th St 5/29/2020 N/A N/A 6/1/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt, not in historic district
500 Patrick Ave 7/30/2019 N/A N/A 7/31/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A N/A

3004 Krouse St 7/31/2019 N/A N/A 8/12/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6212-003 Exempt
207 Larne Ave 9/12/2019 N/A N/A 9/17/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt

2012 Rose Ave 9/12/2019 N/A N/A 9/18/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0153 Exempt
1056 Shelby Dr 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/7/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6757-0010 Exempt
1024 Wickham St 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/9/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2913 Hanes Ave 10/8/2019 10/30/2019 11/6/2019 11/6/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect 2019-4423 127-5898-0406
2003 Miller Ave 10/30/2019 N/A N/A 11/1/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0146 Exempt
3100 North Ave 11/19/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0379 Exempt
1207 Acorn Ln 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/11/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6629 Exempt
2600 The Plaza 2/13/2020 3/5/2020 3/24/2020 3/24/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3300 127-5897-0321
1000 Circlewood Dr 3/4/2020 N/A N/A 3/5/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6757 Exempt
1710 Mechanicsville Tpke 4/3/2020 4/15/2020 4/23/2020 4/23/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3498 N/A
2715 3rd Ave 4/3/2020 4/13/2020 4/15/2020 4/16/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3478 127-0343-0269
3500 Maryland Ave 5/5/2020 N/A N/A 5/6/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0147 Exempt
3112 North Ave 5/11/2020 N/A N/A 5/14/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0745 Exempt
3119 Enslow Ave 5/11/2020 N/A N/A 5/15/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0378 Exempt
3226 Cliff Ave 6/23/2020 6/30/2020 7/17/2020 7/17/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3967 127-5898-1027 Partial NTP issued 6/30/2020
3101 Carolina Ave 6/23/2020 N/A N/A 6/24/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0225 Exempt
2013 Albany Ave 4/14/2020 4/21/2020 4/23/2020 4/24/2020 New Construction No Adverse Effect 2020-3524 127-7154
2019 2nd Ave 8/29/2019 10/29/2019 11/6/2019 11/6/2019 Rehabilitation No Adverse Effect 2019-4420 127-0343-0064



Undertakings Sorted by Finding

Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions
1141 Eggleston St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1803 Texas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1807 Texas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1600 Colorado Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1500 Kansas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1509 Kansas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1706 Jacquelin Ct 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1712 Jacquelin St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1510 Kansas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1613 Winder St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A
1708 Jacquelin Ct 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1714 Jacquelin St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
3402 Grayland Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
2510 3rd Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A 127-0343-0152 NC to historic district
1101 Sumpter St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1401 Enfield Ave 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 1/31/2020 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1401 Bangle Dr 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
4107 Woodys Ct 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1504 Silver Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160
2908 Monet Ct 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

12 E 36th St 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/3/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
5811 Larrymore Rd 9/5/2019 N/A N/A 9/5/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1925 Lakeview Ave 9/11/2019 N/A N/A 9/17/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
6001 Lamar Dr 9/24/2019 N/A N/A 9/25/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
4707 Cooks Rd 9/25/2019 N/A N/A 9/25/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
4022 Dorset Rd 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/8/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

409 LaVeta Dr 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/8/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
915 State St 10/8/2019 N/A N/A 10/10/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

5518 Limestone Dr 10/8/2019 N/A N/A 10/10/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1609 Gunn St 10/21/2019 N/A N/A 10/23/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160 determined inelligible 2016
1419 Willis St 10/21/2019 N/A N/A 10/23/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

600 Crieff Rd 11/6/2019 N/A N/A 11/7/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1024 Wickham St 11/6/2019 N/A N/A 11/7/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

816 Deter St 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/21/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1509 Columbia St 11/21/2019 N/A N/A 11/21/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

1002 Crafton Ln 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/13/2020 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
Partial NTP issued 12/13/2019 for everything 
except windows.

3409 Florida Ave 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A 127-0831-0061 Noncontributing to district.
111 E 14th St 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/10/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-5817-0467 Non contributing

1404 E 18th St 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/10/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2001 Halifax Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2718 Haden Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/10/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1125 E 16th St 2/10/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1301 Willis St 2/10/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1523 Columbia St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
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1507 Bowen St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
Adjacent to and similar to a district determined 
not eligible in 2018.

2211 Royall Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7157 Determined not eligible 2018.
2300 Harwood St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A NHP determination in 2004
2011 Gordon Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-5735
5618 Larrymore Rd 2/13/2020 N/A N/A 2/18/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
3314 Mike Rd 2/19/2020 N/A N/A 2/20/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A Similar to nearby properties determined NE
1520 E 18th St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2111 Mimosa St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160 Determined not eligible 2018.
2412 Wright Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7157 Determined not eligible 2018.
2113 Mimosa St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160 Determined not eligible 2018.
2120 Gordon Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2205 Warwick  Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/9/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7157 Determined not eligible 2018.
1108 N 32nd St 5/7/2020 N/A N/A 5/7/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A In ineligible area on basemap
4118 Pettus Rd 5/7/2020 N/A N/A 5/7/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
3410 Missouri Ave 5/13/2020 N/A N/A 5/15/2010 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2309 Cersley St 5/13/2020 N/A N/A 5/15/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A Previous house (demolished) in VCRIS.
3932 E Broad Rock Road 7/25/2019 N/A N/A 7/31/2019 Lead abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
4613 Britannia Rd 10/8/2019 10/9/2019 10/21/2019 10/23/2019 Lead abatement No Historic Property 2019-4323 N/A

205 W 31st St 1/9/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
3800 Alma Ave 1/13/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
1108 N 32nd St 1/15/2020 N/A N/A 1/15/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A Not eligible on Basemap
2200 N 27th St 2/7/2020 N/A N/A 2/10/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A Located in ineligible area on basemap.
5005 Old Midlothian Tpke, Lot 41 2/26/2020 N/A N/A 2/26/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
5005 Old Midlothian Tpke, Lot 45 2/26/2020 N/A N/A 2/26/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A

916 Irby Dr 3/3/2020 N/A N/A 3/4/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
2001 Halifax Ave 4/13/2020 N/A N/A 4/13/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A

2200 Brady St 11/7/2019 11/12/2019 11/14/2019 11/14/2019 New Construction No Historic Property 2019-4074 N/A
Was submitted to DHR by the applicant. Also 
includes 2312 Lynhaven Ave and 2316 Krouse St

2312 Marion Mashore St 4/14/2020 N/A N/A 4/21/2020 New Construction No Historic Property N/A N/A
2314 Marion Mashore St 4/14/2020 N/A N/A 4/21/2020 New Construction No Historic Property N/A N/A
3215 Lawson St 4/14/2020 4/21/2020 4/29/2020 4/29/2020 New Construction No Historic Property 2020-3526 N/A
3402 Grayland Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/9/2019 Rehabilitation No Historic Property N/A N/A
1706 Jacquelin Ct 10/23/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Rehabilitation No Historic Property N/A N/A
1509 Kansas Ave 10/23/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Rehabilitation No Historic Property N/A N/A

2300 Gordon Ave 11/21/2019 Withdrawn Home repair Withdrawn N/A
Withdrawn by the applicant, scope was beyond 
RTR's capacity.

2518 Fairfield Ave 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Fairfield Court
1845 Southlawn Ave 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Hillside Court
2020 Anniston St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6685 Whitcomb Court; determined not eligible 2011
3100 Nine Mile Road 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6684 Creighton Court
1008 Hickory St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6883 Gilpin Court West; determined eligible 2018

901 Chamberlayne Pkwy 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6883 Gilpin Court West; determined eligible 2018
1301 N 1st St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East 1957, 1970
1100 N 2nd St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East

4 W Hill St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
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6 E Federal St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East/Fay Towers (1971)

1401 St James St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
1107 St John St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court Central
1103 Mosby St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7199 Mosby Court South; determined not eligible 2018
1900 Accomodation St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Mosby Court North
1994 Raven St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Mosby Court North



Undertakings Reviewed Without Consultation

Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions
3932 E Broad Rock Road 7/25/2019 N/A N/A 7/31/2019 Lead abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A

500 Patrick Ave 7/30/2019 N/A N/A 7/31/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A N/A
3004 Krouse St 7/31/2019 N/A N/A 8/12/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6212-003 Exempt
1900 Powell Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
3503 Stockton St 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1401 Bangle Dr 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
4107 Woodys Ct 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
3008 Montrose Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 9/5/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5678-0083 Exempt
2608 Barton Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0097 Exempt
1504 Silver Ave 8/28/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160
3505 Moody Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
3101 Carolina Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/9/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0225 Exempt
1104 Byron St 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0420 Exempt
3514 Delaware Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0073 Exempt
3029 Lamb Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0591 Exempt
2908 Monet Ct 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/29/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1401 Georgia Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 8/30/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
3124 Hanes Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/18/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0712 Exempt

12 E 36th St 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/3/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2004 Ruffin Rd 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6299 Exempt
3402 Grayland Ave 8/29/2019 N/A N/A 9/9/2019 Rehabilitation No Historic Property N/A N/A
5811 Larrymore Rd 9/5/2019 N/A N/A 9/5/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1609 Monteiro Street 9/11/2019 N/A N/A 9/20/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0074 Exempt
1925 Lakeview Ave 9/11/2019 N/A N/A 9/17/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1023 Irby Dr 9/11/2019 N/A N/A 9/18/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6407 Exempt

207 Larne Ave 9/12/2019 N/A N/A 9/17/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2012 Rose Ave 9/12/2019 N/A N/A 9/18/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0153 Exempt
6001 Lamar Dr 9/24/2019 N/A N/A 9/25/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
3091 Decatur St 9/24/2019 N/A N/A 9/25/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
4707 Cooks Rd 9/25/2019 N/A N/A 9/25/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2003 Miller Ave 10/2/2019 N/A N/A 10/4/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0146 Exempt
4022 Dorset Rd 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/8/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

409 LaVeta Dr 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/8/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1056 Shelby Dr 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/7/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6757-0010 Exempt
1024 Wickham St 10/7/2019 N/A N/A 10/9/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt

915 State St 10/8/2019 N/A N/A 10/10/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
5518 Limestone Dr 10/8/2019 N/A N/A 10/10/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2009 Miller Ave 10/10/2019 N/A N/A 10/28/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0144 Exempt
1609 Gunn St 10/21/2019 N/A N/A 10/23/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160 determined inelligible 2016
1419 Willis St 10/21/2019 N/A N/A 10/23/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1706 Jacquelin Ct 10/23/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Rehabilitation No Historic Property N/A N/A
1509 Kansas Ave 10/23/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Rehabilitation No Historic Property N/A N/A
1141 Eggleston St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1803 Texas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1807 Texas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1600 Colorado Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A



Undertakings Reviewed Without Consultation

Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions
1500 Kansas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1509 Kansas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
2404 5th Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0486
1706 Jacquelin Ct 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1712 Jacquelin St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1510 Kansas Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1613 Winder St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A
1708 Jacquelin Ct 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1714 Jacquelin St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
2019 2nd Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0064
3402 Grayland Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
2510 3rd Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A 127-0343-0152 NC to historic district
2810 2nd Ave 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Immediately adjacent to Chestnut Hill/Plateau
1101 Sumpter St 10/17/2019 N/A N/A 10/24/2019 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
2715 3rd Ave 10/28/2019 N/A N/A 10/28/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0269 Exempt
2003 Miller Ave 10/30/2019 N/A N/A 11/1/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0146 Exempt

500 Patrick Ave 11/6/2019 N/A N/A 11/7/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt, roof is asphalt shingles, not slate
600 Crieff Rd 11/6/2019 N/A N/A 11/7/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

1024 Wickham St 11/6/2019 N/A N/A 11/7/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
3100 North Ave 11/19/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0379 Exempt
1603 Rogers St 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1207 Acorn Ln 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6629 Exempt

816 Deter St 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/21/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
3020 Moss Side Ave 11/20/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5678-0055 Exempt
1306 Overlook St 11/21/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1404 Willis St 11/21/2019 N/A N/A 11/22/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1509 Columbia St 11/21/2019 N/A N/A 11/21/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1207 Acorn Ln 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/11/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6629 Exempt

1002 Crafton Ln 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/13/2020 Home repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
Partial NTP issued 12/13/2019 for everything 
except windows.

3409 Florida Ave 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Historic Property N/A 127-0831-0061 Noncontributing to district.
1306 Enfield Ave 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1300 Willis St 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1414 Willis St 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1108 E 16th St 12/11/2019 N/A N/A 12/12/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt

205 W 31st St 1/9/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
111 E 14th St 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/10/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-5817-0467 Non contributing

1404 E 18th St 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/10/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1604 Decatur St 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/15/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0327 Exempt
1914 Chicago Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/15/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0075 Exempt
2001 Halifax Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2010 Chicago Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0072 Exempt
2101 Gordon Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/24/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2718 Haden Ave 1/10/2020 N/A N/A 1/10/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
3800 Alma Ave 1/13/2020 N/A N/A 1/13/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
1621 Grove Ave 1/14/2020 N/A N/A 1/16/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0248-0765 Exempt



Undertakings Reviewed Without Consultation

Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions
1108 N 32nd St 1/15/2020 N/A N/A 1/15/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A Not eligible on Basemap
1401 Enfield Ave 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 1/31/2020 Acquisition No Historic Property N/A N/A
1845 Southlawn Ave 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Hillside Court
3100 Nine Mile Rd 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6684 Creighton Court
2020 Anniston St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6685 Whitcomb Court
1601 Oliver Hill Way 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Mosby Court North
1900 Accommodation St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Mosby Court North
1103 Mosby St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7199 Mosby Court South
2518 Fairfield Ave 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Fairfield Court
1008 Hickory St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6883 Gilpin Court West
1107 St. John St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court Central

4 E Hill St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
1401 St. James St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
1301 N 1st St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
1100 N 2nd St 1/31/2020 N/A N/A 2/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
2200 N 27th St 2/7/2020 N/A N/A 2/10/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A Located in ineligible area on basemap.
1125 E 16th St 2/10/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1301 Willis St 2/10/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
1523 Columbia St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A

1507 Bowen St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
Adjacent to and similar to a district determined 
not eligible in 2018.

3406 Deerwood Rd 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/18/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6213 Exempt
2109 Gordon Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1800 Gordon Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2402 Harwood St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2211 Royall Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7157 Determined not eligible 2018.
2300 Harwood St 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A NHP determination in 2004
2011 Gordon Ave 2/11/2020 N/A N/A 2/12/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-5735
1600 Sewell St 2/13/2020 N/A N/A 2/20/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0816-0077
3214 Richmond Henrico Tpke 2/13/2020 N/A N/A 2/20/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
5618 Larrymore Rd 2/13/2020 N/A N/A 2/18/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
3314 Mike Rd 2/19/2020 N/A N/A 2/20/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A Similar to nearby properties determined NE
5005 Old Midlothian Tpke, Lot 41 2/26/2020 N/A N/A 2/26/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
5005 Old Midlothian Tpke, Lot 45 2/26/2020 N/A N/A 2/26/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A

916 Irby Dr 3/3/2020 N/A N/A 3/4/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
2418 2nd Ave 3/3/2020 N/A N/A 3/4/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0343-0112 Exempt
1000 Circlewood Dr 3/4/2020 N/A N/A 3/5/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-6757 Exempt
1817 Harwood St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/11/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
1520 E 18th St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2111 Mimosa St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160 Determined not eligible 2018.
2412 Wright Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7157 Determined not eligible 2018.
2113 Mimosa St 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7160 Determined not eligible 2018.
1721 Halifax Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/11/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
2120 Gordon Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/6/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2205 Warwick  Ave 3/6/2020 N/A N/A 3/9/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A 127-7157 Determined not eligible 2018.
2913 Hanes Ave 3/10/2020 N/A N/A 3/11/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0406 Exempt



Undertakings Reviewed Without Consultation

Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions
2600 The Plaza 3/16/2020 N/A N/A 3/17/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5897-0321 Exempt
3226 Cliff Ave 3/16/2020 N/A N/A 3/18/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-1027 Exempt
2012 Albany Ave 3/31/2020 N/A N/A 4/1/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5817-0164 Exempt
2001 Halifax Ave 4/13/2020 N/A N/A 4/13/2020 Lead Abatement No Historic Property N/A N/A
2312 Marion Mashore St 4/14/2020 N/A N/A 4/21/2020 New Construction No Historic Property N/A N/A
2314 Marion Mashore St 4/14/2020 N/A N/A 4/21/2020 New Construction No Historic Property N/A N/A
3100 North Ave 4/28/2020 N/A N/A 4/29/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0379 Exempt
3500 Maryland Ave 5/5/2020 N/A N/A 5/6/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0147 Exempt
1108 N 32nd St 5/7/2020 N/A N/A 5/7/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A In ineligible area on basemap
4118 Pettus Rd 5/7/2020 N/A N/A 5/7/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
3112 North Ave 5/11/2020 N/A N/A 5/13/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0745 Exempt
3112 North Ave 5/11/2020 N/A N/A 5/14/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-5898-0745 Exempt
3119 Enslow Ave 5/11/2020 N/A N/A 5/15/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0378 Exempt
3410 Missouri Ave 5/13/2020 N/A N/A 5/15/2010 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A
2309 Cersley St 5/13/2020 N/A N/A 5/15/2020 Home Repair No Historic Property N/A N/A Previous house (demolished) in VCRIS.

105 Tynick St 5/18/2020 N/A N/A 5/18/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt
106 E 35th St 5/29/2020 N/A N/A 6/1/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect N/A N/A Exempt, not in historic district

3101 Carolina Ave 6/23/2020 N/A N/A 6/24/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect N/A 127-0831-0225 Exempt
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Undertakings Reviewed in Consultation with the SHPO

Street_# Direction Street_Name Date_Received To_DHR From_DHR Date_N2P Activity Finding DHR_Project_# VCRIS_# Comments_Conditions

3020 Moss Side Ave 7/10/2019 7/16/2019 7/26/2019 10/17/2019 Lead abatement Adverse Effect 2019-3826 127-5678-0055
Partial NTP issued 7/26/2019. Amended NTP 
issued 11/6/2019.

2518 Fairfield Ave 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Fairfield Court
1845 Southlawn Ave 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Hillside Court
2020 Anniston St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6685 Whitcomb Court; determined not eligible 2011
3100 Nine Mile Road 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6684 Creighton Court
1008 Hickory St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6883 Gilpin Court West; determined eligible 2018

901 Chamberlayne Pkwy 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-6883 Gilpin Court West; determined eligible 2018
1301 N 1st St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East 1957, 1970
1100 N 2nd St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East

4 W Hill St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
6 E Federal St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East/Fay Towers (1971)

1401 St James St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court East
1107 St John St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7180 Gilpin Court Central
1103 Mosby St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 127-7199 Mosby Court South; determined not eligible 2018
1900 Accomodation St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Mosby Court North
1994 Raven St 8/19/2019 9/19/2019 Demolition 2019-0582 N/A Mosby Court North
2019 2nd Ave 8/29/2019 10/29/2019 11/6/2019 11/6/2019 Rehabilitation No Adverse Effect 2019-4420 127-0343-0064
1108 Apperson St 10/3/2019 10/8/2019 10/21/2019 10/21/2019 Home repair No Adverse Effect 2019-4321 N/A Immediately adjacent to Fulton Hill HD.
4613 Britannia Rd 10/8/2019 10/9/2019 10/21/2019 10/23/2019 Lead abatement No Historic Property 2019-4323 N/A
2913 Hanes Ave 10/8/2019 10/30/2019 11/6/2019 11/6/2019 Lead abatement No Adverse Effect 2019-4423 127-5898-0406

2200 Brady St 11/7/2019 11/12/2019 11/14/2019 11/14/2019 New Construction No Historic Property 2019-4074 N/A
Was submitted to DHR by the applicant. Also 
includes 2312 Lynhaven Ave and 2316 Krouse St

2300 Gordon Ave 11/21/2019 Withdrawn Home repair Withdrawn N/A
Withdrawn by the applicant, scope was beyond 
RTR's capacity.

2600 The Plaza 2/13/2020 3/5/2020 3/24/2020 3/24/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3300 127-5897-0321
1710 Mechanicsville Tpke 4/3/2020 4/15/2020 4/23/2020 4/23/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3498 N/A
2715 3rd Ave 4/3/2020 4/13/2020 4/15/2020 4/16/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3478 127-0343-0269
2013 Albany Ave 4/14/2020 4/21/2020 4/23/2020 4/24/2020 New Construction No Adverse Effect 2020-3524 127-7154
3215 Lawson St 4/14/2020 4/21/2020 4/29/2020 4/29/2020 New Construction No Historic Property 2020-3526 N/A
2401 The Terrace 5/29/2020 6/1/2020 6/22/2020 6/22/2020 Home Repair No Adverse Effect 2020-3787 127-5897-0251 Roof replacement.
3226 Cliff Ave 6/23/2020 6/30/2020 7/17/2020 7/17/2020 Lead Abatement No Adverse Effect 2020-3967 127-5898-1027 Partial NTP issued 6/30/2020
1121 N 20th St 6/25/2020 6/30/2020 Pending New Construction/Demolition Adverse Effect 2020-3957 127-0814-0262 Contributing garage only resource on property
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April 8, 2020 
 
Director  
City of Richmond 
Planning and Development  
900 East Broad Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
 
RE:  Professional Qualifications – Carey Jones  
 City of Richmond Programmatic Agreement (PA) for HUD Activities  
 DHR File No. 2019-0418 
 
Dear Contact,  
 
The Virginia Department of Historic Resources (DHR) is in receipt of a resume for Ms. Carey Jones, as required for 
compliance with Stipulation I(B) of the Programmatic Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia 
Department of Historic Resources (DHR) Regarding the Administration of the City of Richmond’s Community 
Revitalization Programs Funded by the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), executed in 
2019. We include said Stipulation below for your reference:  
 
B. Professional Qualifications.  The City shall ensure that all activities related to the identification of historic properties, effects assessment, and 
mitigation carried out pursuant to this Agreement shall be done by, or under the supervision of, City historic preservation staff who meet the 
qualifications set forth in the latest revision of the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualifications Standards (48 FR 47738-44739).  The 
City shall advise the SHPO if there is any change in the historic preservation staff administering this Agreement. 
 
Based on our review of her qualifications, we believe that Ms. Jones’ education and professional experience meet the 
requirements of the PA.  
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 804-482-8097 or via email at 
Laura.Lavernia@dhr.virginia.gov. For continuity, we have kept the initial review number (DHR File No 2019-0418) 
from our review of the PA.  Please reference this number in all future general correspondence related to the Agreement 
document.  
 
Sincerely,  

 
Laura Lavernia, Architectural Historian  
Review and Compliance Division 
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April 8, 2020 
 
Director  
City of Richmond 
Planning and Development  
900 East Broad Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
 
RE:  Professional Qualifications – Chelsea Jeffries 
 City of Richmond Programmatic Agreement (PA) for HUD Activities  
 DHR File No. 2019-0418 
 
Dear Contact,  
 
The Virginia Department of Historic Resources (DHR) is in receipt of a resume for Ms. Chelsea Jeffries, as required 
for compliance with Stipulation I(B) of the Programmatic Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia 
Department of Historic Resources (DHR) Regarding the Administration of the City of Richmond’s Community 
Revitalization Programs Funded by the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), executed in 
2019. We include said Stipulation below for your reference:  
 
B. Professional Qualifications.  The City shall ensure that all activities related to the identification of historic properties, effects assessment, and 
mitigation carried out pursuant to this Agreement shall be done by, or under the supervision of, City historic preservation staff who meet the 
qualifications set forth in the latest revision of the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualifications Standards (48 FR 47738-44739).  The 
City shall advise the SHPO if there is any change in the historic preservation staff administering this Agreement. 
 
Based on our review of her qualifications, we believe that Ms. Jeffries’ education and professional experience meet 
the requirements of the PA.  
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 804-482-8097 or via email at 
Laura.Lavernia@dhr.virginia.gov. For continuity, we have kept the initial review number (DHR File No 2019-0418) 
from our review of the PA.  Please reference this number in all future general correspondence related to the Agreement 
document.  
 
Sincerely,  

 
Laura Lavernia, Architectural Historian  
Review and Compliance Division 
 
 



CHELSEA JEFFRIES 

ABOUT ME AICP certified planner with over six years of experience in local government 
planning. Passion for historic preservation and experience in multiple aspects 
of preservation planning. 

SKILLS • ArcGIS, Google SketchUp, Adobe Suite 
• Historic structure research and documentation
• Public outreach and education
• Demographic data analysis
• Plan review management

RELEVANT 
EXPERIENCE 

PLANNER II, CITY OF RICHMOND 
March 2018 – Present 

• Conduct Section 106 reviews for HUD-funded projects within the city.
• Assist with the Commission of Architectural Review (CAR) including

application and building permit review.
• Review tax abatement program applications for properties within

National Register Historic Districts.
• Provide outreach and education on historic preservation planning best

practices.
• Provide comprehensive and preservation planning services as needed.

PLANNER I, CITY OF RICHMOND 
December 2016 – February 2018 

• Researched, reviewed and analyzed CAR applications and made
recommendations to the CAR.

• Worked with applicants in developing CAR applications.
• Reviewed building permits for compliance with historic district

regulations and conditions of approval.
• Conducted historic district enforcement inspections, worked with

property owners to abate violations.

ADJUNCY FACULTY, VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNIVERSITY 
August 2016 – December 2018 

• Instructor for Historic Preservation in Planning course.

PLANNER, CHESTERFIELD COUNTY, VA 
May 2014 – March 2016 

• Provided customer assistance to citizens and county officials.



Page 2 Chelsea Jeffries 

• Assisted applicants and the public with various land use regulation
processes.

• Evaluated proposed developments for compliance with zoning
regulations and conditions.

• Assisted with staffing the County’s Architectural Review Board.

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNER, ADAMS COUNTY, PA 
May 2012 – May 2014 

• Provided technical assistance for all preservation-related projects,
including completing the Section 106 process for county projects.

• Developed Design Guidelines for a municipal Architectural Review
Board.

• Analyzed County-owned historic buildings and made recommendations
to Board of Commissioners regarding the significance of the buildings.

• Guided process for historic resources chapter of comprehensive plan.
• Served as Secretary to the Adams County Planning Commission.

EDUCATION VIRGINIA TECH 
2010- 2012 

Master of Urban and Regional Planning 
Certificate in Economic Development 

UNIVERSITY OF MARY WASHINGTON 
2006- 2010 

Bachelor of Arts, Historic Preservation 
Magna cum Laude 
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